

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI) No(s).6702/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 20/01/2011 in CRA No.796/2002,
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

K. SATHYANATHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.K. BALAKRISHNAN NAIR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 05/05/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Adolf Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Koshy Jacob, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Learned counsel for the appellant seeks permission to delete
respondent no.1. Respondent no.1 is permitted to be deleted at the
risk of the petitioner.

The appellant is convicted for offences under Section 13(2)
read with Section 13(1)(d) of the Prevention of Corruption Act and
Sections 379, 468 and 471 of the Indian Penal Code. He has been
sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for two years and a fine of
Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only). Admittedly, he is in jail
for one year and five months. A jail certificate is annexed as
Annexure-A2 to the application for restoration of SLP (CrI.)
No.6702 of 2012.

In the meantime, we direct the appellant to be released on
bail in the sum of Rs.30,000/- (Rupees thirty thousand only) with
one or two sureties to make up the amount. Any other conditions
may be imposed by the concerned court, if necessary.

[Gulshan Kumar Arora]
Court Master

[Indu Pokhriyal]
Court Master