

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1084 OF 2014**

K. SATHYANATHAN

APPELLANT

VERSUS

**THE STATE OF KERALA THE STATE OF KERALA
HOME SECRETARY & ANR.**

RESPONDENTS

ORDER

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that the appellant has served the sentence imposed by the trial court, since upheld by the appellate court, and that the petitioner has instructed him not to proceed with the appeal any further.
2. In such view of the matter, the appeal is dismissed as not pressed.
3. Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[DIPANKAR DATTA]

.....J.
[AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH]

**New Delhi;
October 09, 2025.**

ITEM NO.113 (MM)

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1084/2014

K. SATHYANATHAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA THE STATE OF KERALA
HOME SECRETARY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-10-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Adolf Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as not pressed in terms of the signed order placed on the file.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)